# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

## ACTS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### TENTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 6th 1830.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Portland:

DAY & FRASER.......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

SECT. 8. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of this corporation may be called, at such rist meeting, how time and place, as may be determined upon by a majority of the persons named in the first section of this Act, by publishing notice thereof in any two of the newspapers printed in Bangor, six days at least, previous to the time of such meeting; and the proprietors, at such meeting, may choose a president, treasurer, clerk, and such other officers as may be thought necessary to carry into effect the purposes of said corporation.

·**››@®**@<

#### CHAP. 103.

AN ACT incorporating certain persons for the purpose of making improvements in the Mousam River.

Approved March 15, 1830.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That William Lord, Daniel Sewall, Joseph Persons incorporate Moody, Timothy Frost, Jacob Fisher, Joseph Proprietors of the Mousam river. Hatch, jun. Barnabas Palmer, John Frost, Edward Greenough, Benjamin Smith, John Low, Porter Sands, John Hovey, Nathaniel M. Towle, Isaac Lord jun. and James Lord, inhabitants of the town of Konnehverk, their associates and are the town of Kennebunk, their associates and successors, be, and they are hereby constituted a body cessors, be, and they are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Proprietors of the Mousam River; and by that name may sue and be sued, have and use a common seal; make any by-laws or regulations necessary or proper for the purposes of their incorporation, not repugnant to the laws of the State; and to take and hold any real or personal estate, not exceeding ten thousand dollars, which may be necessary to carry into effect the object of this Act.

ť.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corporation shall have power to build a dam across Mousam River in Kennebunk, or the Canal, so May build a dama called, at any place between the mouth thereof, and of the River. the head of said Canal, and to turn the course of said river, so that it may run into the sea at some place between the point where said river anciently emptied into the sea, and the north eastern side of Burk's cove.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That when said corporation may find it necessary to purchase Damages for lands lands of individuals or corporations, over or to be estimated in same manner as through whose lands, said river may be turned, damages on the Cum. & Ox. Canal. and said company cannot agree with said owners in purchasing the same, such proceedings shall be had for ascertaining and estimating the damages sustained by said owners, as are directed in and by the Act to establish the Cumberland and Oxford Canal, passed March fifteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty one, and the Act additional thereto, passed January fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and twenty two.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That an Act passed March eighth, eighteen hundred and twenty Act of 1826, Chap. six, entitled an Act authorizing a Canal for the improvement of the navigation of the Mousam river, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

------

#### CHAP. 104.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Baptist Convention.

Approved March 16, 1830.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Daniel Merrill, Thomas B. Ripley, Job Washburn, Phinehas Pillsbury, Hezekiah Persons incorporated. Prince, John Butler, Arthur Drinkwater, James McCrillis, John Haynes, Oliver Barron, Alonzo